
46. Arthur Titus Family

Arthur Titus (46)
   b. 7 Mar 1826, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
   m1 Harriet Sophia Chabot, 11 Oct 1849, Scioto County, OH
   m2 Martha Amelia Holland, 1 Jan 1883, Scioto County, OH
   d. 8 Mar 1902, Portsmouth, OH

Harriet Sophia Chabot
   b. 25 Nov 1827, Powellsville, OH
   d. 24 Oct 1880, Sturgeon, MO

Martha Amelia Holland
   b. Sep 1843, Athens County, OH
   m1 Sanford B. Matthews, 22 Apr 1865, Vinton County, OH  
   m2 Arthur Titus
   d. 28 Oct 1923, Portsmouth, OH

Elizabeth McGee (47)
   b. 1827, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
   m. Thomas F. Smith, 10 Aug 1849, Scioto County, OH
   d. 1880-1900, Scioto County, OH

Thomas F. Smith
   b. 1800, Pennsylvania
   d. before 1860, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH

Children of Arthur Titus and Harriet Sophia Chabot:
   Frank H. Titus
      b. 17 Nov 1850, Powellsville, OH
      m. Louise Caroline King, 10 Sep 1890, San Francisco, CA
      d. 14 Jan 1908, Paris, TX
   Samuel Oscar Titus
      b. 5 Apr 1852, Powellsville, OH
      m. Anna Elizabeth Farnum, 3 Mar 1872, Scioto County, OH
      d. 4 Oct 1934, Rollinsford, NH
   Unnamed son
      b. 8 Nov 1857, Powellsville, OH
      d. 16 Nov 1857, Powellsville, OH
   Harriet Hall Titus
      b. 24 Sep 1865, Powellsville, OH
      d. 5 Jul 1866, Powellsville, OH

Children of Thomas F. Smith and Elizabeth McGee:
   Mary Smith
      b. 1850, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
      d. before 1860, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH



Children of Arthur Titus and Elizabeth McGee:
   Sarah Catherine Titus (23)
      b. 14 Mar 1857, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Sylvanus Fillmore Purtee, 11 Jun 1875, Scioto County, OH
      d. 23 Feb 1929, Portsmouth, OH

Notes:

Arthur Titus was a physician who practiced medicine at Powellsville, OH, before the Civil War.  He was
educated at Starling Medical College, Columbus, OH, and Cincinnati College of Medicine, where he
received his degree in 1861.  In 1863 he enlisted in Company A of the 16th Regiment Ohio National
Guards.  In 1864 he was appointed Assistant Surgeon in the First Regiment of West Virginia Cavalry,
and later was promoted to Surgeon of the Third West Virginia Cavalry.  In the latter months of the war
he served as acting Brigade Surgeon of the Third Brigade, Third Division of Cavalry, Custer’s famous
“Red Neck Tie” Brigade.  After the war he practiced medicine in Wheelersburg, OH, but moved to
Sturgeon , MO, in 1872.  He returned to Portsmouth, OH, in 1881, where he remained actively engaged
in the practice of his profession until his death.

Frank H. Titus was a surgeon who served with the U. S. Volunteers in the Philippines after the Spanish-
American War.

Sarah Catherine Titus was the illegitimate daughter of Arthur Titus and Elizabeth McGee. 



92. Samuel Titus Family

Samuel Titus (92)
   b. 1796, Northumberland County, PA
   m. Clarisa Coryell, 15 Jul 1816, Ontario County, NY
   d. 18 Dec 1859, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH

Clarisa Coryell (93)
   b. 14 Dec 1799, Tioga County, PA
   d. 7 Mar 1884, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH

Children:
   Daniel W. Titus
      b. 11 Feb 1822, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Eulalia Dodge, 17 Aug 1847, Scioto County, OH
      d. 5 Apr 1897, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
   Arthur Titus (46)
      b. 7 Mar 1826, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m1 Harriet Sophia Chabot, 11 Oct 1849, Scioto County, OH
      m2 Martha Amelia Holland, 1 Jan 1883, Scioto County, OH
      d. 8 Mar 1902, Portsmouth, OH
   Mary Titus
      b. Apr 1829, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Eli Shope, 1 May 1853, Scioto County, OH
      d. 1900-10, Wheelersburg, OH
   Green Bentley Titus1 (Samuel TitusA, Tetus TitusB)
      b. 1832, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m1 Susan Ann Bennett, 13 Oct 1856, Scioto County, OH
      m2 Michal Crabtree, 20 Jun 1858, Scioto County, OH
      m3 Elizabeth Gibson, 7 Oct 1866, Scioto County, OH
      m4 Harriet A. Colegrove, 1867, Scioto County, OH
      d. 1900, Little River, Rice County, KS
   Clarissa Jane Titus
      b. Nov 1836, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Peter Constantine Magnet, 1870, Scioto County, OH
      d. 1900-10, Scioto County, OH
   John Colby Titus
      b. 9 Oct 1839, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Mary J. Walden, Scioto County, OH
      d. 1 Oct 1913, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
   Rebecca Ann Titus
      b. 15 Sep 1843, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Gillum Glenn Crabtree, 23 Nov 1861, Scioto County, OH
      d. 5 May 1909, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH



Notes:

Daniel W. Titus served with Company F, 140th Regiment of the Ohio Volunteer Infantry, in the Civil
War in 1864.  

Arthur Titus enlisted in the Civil War in 1863 with Company A of the 16th Regiment Ohio National
Guards.  In 1864 he was appointed Assistant Surgeon in the First Regiment of West Virginia Cavalry,
and later was promoted to Surgeon of the Third West Virginia Cavalry.  In the latter months of the war
he served as acting Brigade Surgeon of the Third Brigade, Third Division of Cavalry.

Green Bentley Titus served with Company A, 39th Regiment of the Ohio Volunteer Infantry, in the Civil
War.

John Colby Titus served with Companies B and G, 56th Regiment of the Ohio Volunteer Infantry, in the
Civil War from 1861 to 1866.



94. Samuel McGee Family

Samuel McGee (94)
   b. 1794, Sussex County, DE
   m. Catherine _____, Sussex County, DE
   d. 18 Nov 1861, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH (will probated)

Catherine _____ (95)
   b. 1796, Sussex County, DE
   d. 1861-70, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH

Children:
   Nancy McGee
      b. 1817, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Anthony Rollins, 3 Jan 1837, Scioto County, OH
      d. 1880-1900, Scioto County, OH
   Mary McGee
      b. 11 Jul 1820, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Leonard Monroe, 11 Apr 1839, Scioto County, OH 
      d. 22 Mar 1897, Portsmouth, OH
   Effy G. McGee
      b. 1822, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Lawrence Luther, 3 Mar 1844, Scioto County, OH, later divorced
      d. 1880-1900, Scioto County, OH
   Greenbury J. McGee
      b. 1825, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Frances McConkey, 19 Dec 1847, Scioto County, OH, later divorced
      d. 16 Jun 1864, Gallipolis, OH
   Elizabeth McGee (47)
      b. 1827, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
      m. Thomas F. Smith, 10 Aug 1849, Scioto County, OH
      d. 1880-1900, Scioto County, OH
   

Notes:

Greenbury J. McGee served with Company C, 91st Regiment of the Ohio Volunteer Infantry, in the Civil
War from 1862 to 1864.  He died on 16 Jun 1864 in Camp Carrington,an Army hospital in Gallipolis,
OH.



184. Tetus Titus Family

Tetus Titus (184)
   b. about 1765, Bucks County, PA
   m1 Polly Johnson, about 1791, Pennsylvania   
   m2 _____, about 1816, Ontario County, NY
   m3 Rhoda Taylor, 14 Jul 1822, Scioto County, OH
   d. 30 Sep 1829, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH (estate inventory)

Polly Johnson (185)
   b. about 1767, Cumberland County, PA
   d. before 1816, Ontario County, NY

      
_____
   b. New York
   d. about 1819, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH

Rhoda Taylor
   b. 1760-70
   d. after 1830, Scioto County, OH

Children of Tetus Titus and Polly Johnson:
   Lydia Titus
      b. 1792, Bucks County, PA
      m. Michael B. Coryell, 18 Apr 1816, Tioga County, NY
      d. 1888, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
   Anna Titus
      b. about 1794, Bucks County, PA, died young
   Samuel Titus (92)
      b. 1796, Northumberland County, PA
      m. Clarisa Coryell, 15 Jul 1816, Ontario County, NY
      d. 18 Dec 1859, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
   John Titus
      b. 1799, Northumberland County, PA
      m. Elizabeth Knapp, Yates County, NY
      d. after 1850, Yates County, NY
   Susan Titus
      b. after 1800, Ontario County, NY, died young          
   James Titus
      b. 1802, Ontario County, NY
      m. Lydia Collis, 26 Dec 1830, Scioto County, OH
      d. 5 Feb 1874, Liberty Township, Grant County, IN (will probated)
   Hannah Titus
      b. about 1805, Ontario County, NY
      m. John Snodgrass, 16 May 1825, Scioto County, OH
      d. 1850-60, Scioto County, OH



   Stephen Titus
      b. 3 May 1808, Ontario County, NY
      m. Susannah Rockwell, 28 Dec 1831, Scioto County, OH
      d. 9 Sep 1848, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
   Arthur Titus
      b. 5 Jul 1808, Ontario County, NY
      m1 Elizabeth Willis, 22 Dec 1830, Scioto County, NY
      m2 Harriet Bennett, 11 Sep 1833, Scioto County, OH
      d. 16 Aug 1875, Madison Township, Scioto County, OH
   Rebecca Titus
      b. after 1810, Ontario County, NY, died at age 20

Children of Tetus Titus and _____:
   Sarah Titus
      b. 1817, Ontario County, NY
      m. Nathaniel Halleck Mapes, 13 Jul 1837, Scioto County, OH
      d. 1870-80, Scioto County, OH
   Elizabeth Titus
      b. 1818, Scioto County, OH
      m. James D. Collis, 4 Jul 1838, Scioto County, OH
      d. after 1880, Lawrenceville, IL

Notes:

Tetus Titus moved with his family from Bucks County, PA, to Northumberland County, PA, in 1794; to
Ontario County, NY, about 1800; then to Scioto County, OH, in 1818.



186.  Daniel Coryell Family

Daniel Coryell (186)
   b. 1772, Litchfield, CT
   m. Deborah Sarah Bentley, about 1788, Litchfield, CT
   d. 1811-18, Montour Falls, NY

Deborah Sarah Bentley (187)
   b. about 1770, Litchfield, CT
   d. 1818, Montour Falls, NY

Children:
   Rachel Rebecca Coryell
      b. about 1788, Litchfield, CT
      m. James Van Gorder, Tioga County, NY
   Michael B. Coryell
      b. 1790, Tioga County, NY
      m. Lydia Titus, 18 Apr 1816, Tioga County, NY
      d. 22 Feb 1835, Scioto County, OH
   Jane Coryell
      b. about 1793, Tioga County, NY
      m1 Horace Hungerford, 4 Mar 1819, Scioto County, OH
      m2 Ephraim Low, 2 Jan 1823, Scioto County, OH
   Susan Coryell
      b. about 1796, Tioga County, NY
      m. James Harvey Hungerford, 4 Mar 1819, Scioto County, OH
      d. 1843, Scioto County, OH
   Clarisa Coryell (93)
      b. 14 Dec 1799, Tioga County, NY
      m. Samuel Titus, 15 Jul 1816, Ontario County, NY
      d. 7 Mar 1884, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH
   James Coryell
      b. 12 Feb 1806, Tioga County, NY
      m. Ellen Wolf, about 1838, Clark County, IL
      d. 24 May 1844, Clark County, IL
   Hiram Coryell
      b. 3 Apr 1807, Tioga County, NY
      m. Amanda Colegrove, 3 Dec 1829, Scioto County, OH
      d. 13 Jan 1867, York Township, Clark County, IL
   Daniel Coryell
      b. 5 Feb 1811, Tioga County, NY
      m1 Sarah Welch, 28 Mar 1833, Scioto County, OH
      m2 Elizabeth Wood, 18 Dec 1838, Scioto County, OH
      d. 27 Jul 1864, Marietta, GA
   Greene Bentley Coryell
      b. about 1815, Tioga County, NY

            



Notes:

Daniel Coryell (the younger) served in the Civil War and was killed near Marietta, GA, on 27 Jul 1864.



188. Samuel Magee Family

Samuel Magee (188)
   b. 1750, Ireland
   m. Eleanor Baker, Sussex County, DE
   d. before 1800, Sussex County, DE

Eleanor Baker (189)
   b. Nov 1755
   d. 12 Oct 1831, Sussex County, DE

Children:
   James Tully Magee
      b. 7 Jun 1783, Sussex County, DE
      m. Sarah Adams Clark, Sussex County, DE 
      d.  20 Jan 1845, Decatur, IL
   Margaret Magee
      b. 1786, Sussex County, DE
      m. William Washington Gray, Sussex County, DE
      d. 24 Oct 1870, Monticello, IL
   Samuel McGee (94) (b. Samuel Magee)
      b. 1794, Sussex County, DE
      m. Catherine _____, Sussex County, DE
      d. 18 Nov 1861, Harrison Township, Scioto County, OH (will probated)

Notes:

Samuel Magee was an apprentice shoemaker working for Abraham Yarnall of New Castle, DE, when he
ran away from his position in 1763.

Samuel Magee served in the Revolutionary War as a private in Captain George Smith’s Company in the
Second Delaware Regiment Militia  under the command of Colonel Henry Neill.

James Tully Magee served in the War of 1812 as a private in Captain William Wannell’s Company in the 
Delaware Regiment Militia.



368. Samuel Titus Family

Samuel Titus (368)
   b. 1745, Middletown Township, Bucks County, PA
   m1 _____, before 1765, Bucks County, PA
   m2 Deborah Feathers, 1 Nov 1770, Southampton, PA
   d. 1819, Loudoun County, VA

_____ (369)
   b. Pennsylvania or New Jersey
   d. before 1770, Bucks County, PA

Deborah Feathers
   b. 1746, Bucks County, PA
   d. before 1820, Loudoun County, PA

Children of Samuel Titus and _____:
   Tetus Titus (184)
      b. about 1765, Bucks County, PA
      m1 Polly Johnson, about 1791, Pennsylvania or New Jersey
      m2 _____, about 1816, Ontario County, NY
      m3 Rhoda Taylor, 14 Jul 1822, Scioto County, OH
      d. 30 Sep 1829, Scioto County, OH (estate inventory)
   Elizabeth Titus
      b. about 1767, Bucks County, PA
      m1 Jonah Nixon, about 1788, Bucks County, PA
      m2 Samuel Probasco, 20 Apr 1798, Loudoun County, VA
      d. before 1827, Hampshire County, VA
   John Titus
      b. about 1769, Bucks County, PA
      d. after 1820, Loudoun County, VA

Children of Samuel Titus and Deborah Feathers:
   Abner Titus
      b. 1771, Bucks County, PA
      m. Mary Nesus, 18 Jan 1800, Loudoun County, VA
      d. 1818, Loudoun County, VA
   Deborah Titus
      b. 1779, Bucks County, PA
      d. 1779, Bucks County, PA
   Tunis Titus
      b. about 1781, Bucks County, PA
      m. Sarah Purdum, 15 Aug 1803, Loudoun County, VA
      d. 1848, Goresville, VA
   Itum Titus         
      b. 8 Aug 1783, Bucks County, PA
      m. Catherine Smith, 1807, Loudoun County, VA
      d. 15 Mar 1841, Lovittsville, VA



Notes:

Samuel Titus served as a private in the Second Battalion of Pennsylvania Militia, from Plumstead
Township, Berks County, in the Revolutionary War.

Samuel Titus and his family moved from Bucks County, PA, to Loudoun County, VA, about 1795.

Abner Titus served as a private in the 56th Regiment of the Virginia Militia in the War of 1812.

Tunis Titus and Itum Titus served as privates in the 57th Regiment of the Virginia Militia in the War of
1812.



370. Peter Johnson Family

Peter Johnson (370)
   b. about 1720, Scotland
   m1 _____, about 1742
   m2 Mary “Polly” Phillips, about 1749
   d. 18 Apr 1790, Elizabeth Township, Allegheny County, PA

_____
   b. about 1720
   d. before 1749, Cumberland County, PA

Mary “Polly” Phillips (371)
   b. about 1730
   d. 1783, Elizabeth Township, Allegheny County, PA

Children of Peter Johnson and _____:
   Richard M. Johnson
      b. 17 Aug 1743, Cumberland County, PA
      m. Elizabeth Nash, 1774, Westmoreland County, PA
      d. 13 Apr 1818, Jefferson County, OH (will probated)

Children of Peter Johnson and Mary Phillips:
   Abraham William Johnson
      b. 1750, Cumberland County, PA
      m. Rachel McCammon, 6 Jan 1770, Bucks County, PA
      d. 1810, Washington County, PA
   James Johnson
      b. 9 Jun 1752, Cumberland County, PA
      m. Elizabeth Lindsey, 13 Oct 1782, Madison, IN      
      d. 8 Sep 1826, Lawrence County, IL
   Peter Johnson
      b. 1753, Cumberland County, PA
      m1 Eleanor Peters, 1774
      m2 Susannah Armstrong, 30 Oct 1822, Harrison County, VA
      d. 6 Sep 1840, Harrison County, VA (now West Virginia)           
   Jacob Johnson
      b. 1853, Cumberland County, PA
      d. North Carolina
   Dorcas Johnson
      b. 1758, Cumberland County, PA
      m. Rueben Jacob Dobkins, 1775, Shenandoah County, VA
      d. 1831, Claiborne County, TN
   Jonathan Peter Johnson             
      b. 1758, Cumberland County, PA
      d. 1822, Washington County, PA



   Mary Johnson
      b. 1758, Cumberland County, PA
      m. Garret Wall Applegate, about 1778
      d. 1820, Corydon, IN
   Rebecca Johnson
      b. 1762, Cumberland County, PA
      m. John Stephens
   Rachel Johnson
      b. 1764, Cumberland County, PA
      m. John Dobkins
      d. 10 Aug 1833, Claiborne County, TN
   Solomon Johnson
      b. 3 Jan 1765, Cumberland County, PA
      m. Frances Warne, 19 Apr 1790, Allegheny County, PA
      d. 24 Jul 1843, Allegheny County, PA
   Elizabeth Johnson
      b. 1766, Cumberland County, PA
      m. Henry Fitzpatrick, 20 Jan 1791, Bourbon County, KY
      d. 24 Dec 1859, Lawrence County, IN
   Polly Johnson (185)
      b. about 1767, Cumberland County, PA
      m. Tetus Titus, about 1791, Pennsylvania
      d. before 1816, Ontario County, NY

Notes:

Peter Johnson emigrated from Scotland to America before 1742, when he bought land in Cumberland
County, PA.

Richard M. Johnson was the lieutenant of a company of Pennsylvania Rangers from Westmoreland
County during the Revolutionary War.

        

   

         
        

        



372. Michael Coryell Family

Michael Coryell (372)
   b. 1753, Middlesex County, NJ
   m. Rebekah McCarty, Middlesex County, NJ
   d. 28 Jul 1813, Ovid, NY

Rebekah McCarty (373)
   b. 28 Jul 1748, Middlesex County, NJ
   d. 6 Mar 1795, Ovid, NY

Children:
   Daniel Coryell (186)
      b. 1772, Litchfield, CT
      m. Deborah Sarah Bentley, about 1788, Litchfield, CT
      d. 1811-18, Montour Falls, NY
   David Coryell
      b. 1772, Montgomery County, NY
   Abraham Coryell
      b. 1 Aug 1773, Montgomery County, NY
   Mary Coryell
      b. about 1775, Montgomery County, NY
      m. _____ Terwilliger, Tioga County, NY
      d. before 1812, Tioga County, NY
   George Coryell
      b. 25 Apr 1778, Montgomery County, NY
   Alexander Coryell
      b. about 1780, Montgomery County, NY
   Caty Coryell
      b. 14 Feb 1790, Montgomery County, NY
      d. 16 Mar 1796, Tioga County, NY
   Emanuel Coryell
      b. about 1792, Tioga County, NY
      m. Agnes Fitzrandolph, about 1815, Tioga County, NY



374. Greene Bentley Family

Greene Bentley (374)
   b. 23 Mar 1741, Westerly, RI
   m. Dianna Straight, about 1760, Litchfield, CT
   d. 6 Sep 1823, Chemung, NY

Dianna Straight (375)
   b. about 1740, East Greenwich, RI
   d. 4 Mar 1820, Newton, NY

Children:
   Diana Bentley
      b. 1761, Litchfield, CT
   Hannah Humility Bentley
      b. 2 Jan 1765, Litchfield, CT
   Deborah Sarah Bentley (187)
      b. about 1770, Litchfield, CT
      m. Daniel Coryell, about 1788, Litchfield, CT
      d. 1818, Montour Falls, NY
   Elizabeth Bentley
      b. 12 May 1771, Litchfield, CT
   Rhoda Bentley
      b. 12 May 1771, Litchfield, CT
      m. Jacob Teeples, Elmira, NY
      d. 2 Jan 1837, Oakland, MI
   Sheba Eunice Bentley
      b. about 1773, Litchfield, CT
   Benjamin Bentley
      b. 24 Sep 1776, Litchfield, CT
   Greene Bentley
      b. 8 Jan 1778, Litchfield, CT
      m. Olive Hopper, Litchfield, CT
      d. 11 Nov 1820, Millport, NY
   Phebe Bentley
      b. about 1784, Litchfield, CT
   Diana Bentley
      b. about 1786, Litchfield, CT



736. Francis Titus Family

Francis Titus (736)
   b. 1712, Burlington County, NJ
   m. Mary Clark, 19 Jun 1734, Bucks County, PA
   d. 14 May 1784, Middletown Township, Bucks County, PA (will probated)

Mary Clark (737)
   b. 1716, Brooklyn, NY
   d. before 1784, Middletown Township, Bucks County, PA

Children:
   Francis Titus
      b. 1735, Bucks County, PA
      m. Jean H. Fagen, 17 Aug 1763, Monmouth County, NJ
      d. 20 Dec 1800, Bristol, PA (will probated)
   Martha Titus
      b. about 1737, Bucks County, PA
      m. Abraham Slack, 16 Jun 1768, Southampton, PA
      d. 1815, Lower Makefield, PA
   Elizabeth Titus
      b. about 1739, Bucks County, PA
      m. John Hellings, 16 May 1765, Southampton, PA
      d. 1815, Bucks County, PA
   John Titus
      b. 1741, Bucks County, PA
      m. Sarah Campbell, 27 Jan 1767, Philadelphia, PA
      d. about 1815, Bucks County, PA
   Timothy Titus
      b. 1743, Bucks County, PA
      m. Martha Wright, 21 Aug 1764, Monmouth County, NJ
      d. 12 Nov 1801, Bristol, PA 
   Samuel Titus (368)
      b. 1745, Bucks County, PA
      m1 _____, before 1765, Bucks County, PA
      m2 Deborah Feathers, 1 Nov 1770, Southampton, PA
      d. 1819, Loudoun County, VA
   Tunis Titus
      b. 1747, Bucks County, PA
      m. Louisa Evesham, 9 Jan 1772, Newtown, PA
      d. 1783, South Carolina

Notes:

Francis Titus and his brother, Jacob Barre Titus, moved from Burlington County, NJ, to Bucks County,
PA, about 1730.



Brothers Francis and Samuel Titus served as privates in the Second Battalion of Pennsylvania Militia,
from Plumstead Township, Berks County, in the Revolutionary War.  Francis Titus eventually was
promoted to the rank of lieutenant.

Tunis Titus served as a private in the Sixth Battalion of New Jersey Volunteers (Loyalist) in the
Revolutionary War.  He died in South Carolina in 1783. 



740. Robert Johnson Family

Robert Johnson (740)
   Scotland

Mary Formont (741)   
   Scotland

Children:
   Peter Johnson (370)
      b. about 1720, Scotland
      m1 _____, about 1742
      m2 Mary “Polly” Phillips, about 1749
      d. 18 Apr 1790, Elizabeth Township, Allegheny County, PA

           

          



744. Samuel Coryell Family

Samuel Coryell (744)
   b. about 1710, Piscataway, NJ
   m. Jane van Court, Middlesex County, NJ
   d. 25 Feb 1760, Bridgewater, NJ (will probated)

Jane van Court (745)
   b. 13 Aug 1727, Woodbridge, NJ
   d. before 1760, Bridgewater, NJ 

Children:
   Michael Coryell (372)
      b. 1753, Middlesex County, NJ
      m. Rebekah McCarty, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. 28 Jul 1813, Ovid, NY (will probated)
   Joseph Coryell
      b. 1755, Middlesex County, NJ
   John Coryell
      b. 1757, Middlesex County, NJ



748. William Bentley Family

William Bentley (748)
   b. 1674, Kingston, RI
   m1 Elizabeth Gardiner, about 1700, Kingston, RI 
   m2 Bathsheba Greene, 1 Aug 1734, Westerly, RI
   d. 12 Aug 1760, Richmond, RI (will probated)

Elizabeth Gardiner
   b. about 1680, Kingston, RI
   d. about 1732, Kingston, RI

Bathsheba Greene (749)
   b. about 1705, Kingston, RI
   m1 Israel Lewis, 30 Jun 1720, Westerly, RI
   m2 William Bentley
   d. Richmond, RI

Israel Lewis
   b. 22 Jun 1695, Westerly, RI
   d. 1732, Westerly, RI

Children of William Bentley and Elizabeth Gardiner:
   John Bentley
      b. 22 Jun 1700, North Kingstown, RI
      m1 Elizabeth Gardiner, 30 Mar 1727, South Kingstown, RI
      m2 Mary Cottrell, 21 Dec 1749, Kingston, RI
      m3 Mary Vaughn, 25 Apr 1765, Kingston, RI
   George Bentley
      b. about 1702, North Kingstown, RI
      m. Ruth Barber, Mar 1722, Kingston, RI
   Tabitha Bentley
      b. about 1705, North Kingstown, RI
      m. Thomas Sweet, 11 Apr 1728, Kingston, RI
   Ezekial Bentley
      b. about 1709, North Kingstown, RI
   Elizabeth Bentley
      b. about 1710, North Kingstown, RI
      m. _____ Potter
   Caleb Bentley
      b. about 1711, North Kingstown, RI
      m1 Dorcas Gould, 21 Jan 1737, Kingston, RI
      m2 Tabitha Gould, 1759-69, Kingston, RI
      d. 7 Feb 1792, Exeter, RI (will probated)
   Ruhama Bentley
      b. 1712, North Kingstown, RI
      m. ______ James



   Mary Bentley
      b. after 1712, North Kingstown, RI
      m. ______ James

Children of William Bentley and Bathsheba Greene:
   William Bentley
      b. 29 May 1735, Richmond, RI
      m1 Abigail Milleman, 21 Apr 1754, Richmond, RI
      m2 Phebe Paine, about 1785, Kingston, RI
      d. 20 Sep 1800, Troy, NY
   Thomas Bentley
      b. 9 Apr 1737, Richmond, RI
      m. Mary Reynolds, Richmond, RI
   James Bentley
      b. 6 Jun 1739, Richmond, RI
   Greene Bentley (374)
      b. 23 Apr 1741, Westerly, RI
      m. Dianna Straight, about 1760, Litchfield, CT
      d. 4 Mar 1820, Chemung, NY
   Benjamin Bentley
      b. 11 Jun 1744, Richmond, RI

Children of Israel Lewis and Bathsheba Greene:
   Enoch Lewis
      b. 13 Oct 1720, Westerly, RI
      m. Mary Kenyon, 27 Feb 1742, Charlestown, RI
      d. 6 Apr 1767, Ashford, CT
   Israel Lewis
      b. 1722, Westerly, RI, died young
   Ebenezer Lewis
      b. 1724, Westerly, RI, died young
   Robert Lewis
      b. 1726, Westerly, RI, died young
   Bathsheba Lewis
      b. 1729, Westerly, RI, died young
   Hannah Lewis
      b. 1731, Westerly, RI, died young
   Elizabeth Lewis
      b. 1732, Westerly, RI, died young



750. Thomas Straight Family

Thomas Straight (750)
   b. 1706-08, East Greenwich, RI
   m. Herodias Gardiner, 3 Mar 1731, East Greenwich, RI
   d. 16 Aug 1749, East Greenwich, RI

Herodias Gardiner (751)
   b. about 1710, Kingston, RI
   m1 Thomas Straight
   m2 Urial Pierce, after 1749, East Greenwich, RI
   d. East Greenwich, RI

Children of Thomas Straight and Herodias Gardner:
   Ezekiel Straight
      b. 14 Jul 1732, East Greenwich, RI
      d. before 1754, East Greenwich, RI
   Hannah Straight
      b. 14 Apr 1734, East Greenwich, RI
   Jonathan Straight
      b. about 1736, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Mary Walker, 28 Dec 1760, Jamestown, RI   
   Thomas Straight
      b. about 1736, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Phebe Straight, 20 Dec 1758, East Greenwich, RI
      d. after 1790, Northbridge, MA
   Dianna Straight (375)
      b. about 1740, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Greene Bentley, about 1760, Litchfield, CT
      d. 4 Mar 1820, Newton, NY
   Mary Straight
      b. about 1742, East Greenwich, RI
   Lydia Straight
      b. about 1744, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Richard Aylsworth, 20 Sep 1767, East Greenwich, RI



1472. Teunis Titus Family

Teunis Titus (1472)
   b. 1677, Flatbush, NY
   m. Mary Barre, 20 Dec 1699, New York, NY
   d. 30 Aug 1768, Mansfield Township, Burlington County, NJ

Mary Barre (1473)
   b. 1681, New York, NY
   d. Mansfield Township, Burlington County, NJ

Children:
   Syrach Titus
      b. about 1700, Newtown, NY
   John T. Titus
      b. 1701, Newtown, NY
      d. 30 Nov 1747, Bristol, PA 
   Teunis Titus
      b. 1704, Burlington County, NJ
   Jacob Barre Titus
      b. 1710, Burlington County, NJ
      m. Gazena Harmanse van Zandt, 19 Jun 1732, Bucks County, PA
      d. 22 Dec 1784, Bucks County, PA
   Teunis Titus
      b. 1710, Burlington County, NJ
      m. Elizabeth Roberts, about 1760, Philadelphia, PA
      d. 14 May 1784, Burlington County, NJ
   Francis Titus (736)
      b. 1712, Burlington County, NJ
      m. Mary Clark, 19 Jun 1734, Bucks County, PA
      d. 14 May 1784, Bucks County, PA (will probated)
   Sarah Titus
      b. 1714, Burlington County, NJ
      d. 1741, Burlington County, NJ
   Cornelius Titus
      b. 1722, Burlington County, NJ

Notes:

Teunis Titus and his family moved from Newtown, NY, to Burlington County, NJ, about 1703. 



1488. Abraham Coryell Family

Abraham Coryell (1488)
   b. about 1663, Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands
   m. Agnes van Court, 1703, Piscataway, NJ
   d. 1750, Piscataway, NJ

Agnes van Court (1489)
   b. 1682, Pas-de-Calais, France
   d. 1727,  Piscataway, NJ

Children:
   David Coryell
      b. 1 Jul 1704, Piscataway, NJ
      m. Elsie Slecht, 1726, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. 28 Apr, 1779, Piscataway, NJ (will probated)
   Abraham Coryell
      b. about 1705, Piscataway, NJ
      m. Catrynte van Court, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. after 1758, Amwell, NJ
   Emanuel Coryell
      b. 1707, Piscataway, NJ
      m. Sarah Tunison, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. 23 Jan 1749, Amwell, NJ (will probated)
   Samuel Coryell (744)
      b. about 1710, Piscataway, NJ
      m. Ellen Jane van Court, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. 25 Feb 1760, Bridgewater, NJ (will probated)

Notes:

Abraham Coryell probably was of a family named “Curiel,” originally Sephardic Jews who fled Portugal 
about 1500 and lived in Amsterdam prior to their immigration to America.



1490. Elias van Court Family

Elias van Court (1490)
   b. 12 May 1691, St. Andrew, Guernsey, Bailiwick of Guernsey
   m. Ann Cooper, 1716, Middlesex County, NJ
   d. 28 Jul 1750, Piscataway, NJ 

Ann Cooper (1491)
   b. 12 May 1691, Reusel-de Mierden, Noord-Brabant, Netherlands
   d. after 1750, Woodbridge, NJ

Children:
   Thomas van Court
      b. 9 Feb 1717, New Brunswick, NJ
      d. 1729, Bound Brook, NJ
   Elias van Court
      b. 21 Apr 1719, Piscataway, NJ
      m. Mary Kelly, 30 Jun 1748, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. 28 Mar 1779, Woodbridge, NJ
   Moses van Court
      b. 20 Oct 1720, Piscataway, NJ
      m. Mary Quick, 1748, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. 21 Sep 1783, Hatboro, PA
   Ellen Jane van Court
      b. 1722, Woodbridge, NJ
      m. Richard Runyon, 1745, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. 10 Sep 1776, Woodbridge, NJ
   Daniel van Court
      b. 22 Mar 1724, Piscataway, NJ
      d. 1 Nov 1822, Hanover, NJ
   Agnes van Court
      b. 8 Mar 1726, Piscataway, NJ
      d. Middlesex County, NJ
   Jane van Court (745)
      b. 13 Aug 1727, Woodbridge, NJ
      m. Samuel Coryell, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. before 1760, Bridgewater, NJ
   Thomas van Court
      b. 11 Mar 1729, Piscataway, NJ
      d. about 1754, Woodbridge, NJ         
   Anna van Court
      b. 27 Aug 1730, Piscataway, NJ 
      m. Benjamin Runyon, 5 Jun 1749, Piscataway, NJ
      d. 19 Aug 1805, Piscataway, NJ
   Samuel van Court
      b. 27 Aug 1730, Piscataway, NJ
      m. Mary Sayre, 3 Feb 1753, Morris, NJ
      d. 29 Aug 1777, Woodbridge, NJ



   Abram van Court
      b. 28 May 1732, Piscataway, NJ
      d. 1750, Woodbridge, NJ
   John van Court
      b. 7 Mar 1733, Piscataway, NJ
      d. 1750, Woodbridge, NJ
   Elizabeth van Court
      b. 20 Dec 1735, Woodbridge, NJ
      m. Nathan Harned, 1 May 1760, Woodbridge, NJ
      d. 24 Nov 1807, Woodbridge, NJ
   Michael van Court
      b. 6 Jan 1738, Piscataway, NJ
      m. Elizabeth Brown, 30 Jun 1784, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. 1813, Romulus, NY

        



1496. William Bentley Family

William Bentley (1496)
   b. 29 Aug 1640, Ampthill, Bedfordshire, England
   m. Sarah _____, about 1676, Kingston, RI
   d. 11 Jul 1720, Kingston, RI

Sarah _____ (1497)
   b. 10 Oct 1650, Kingston, RI
   m1 _____ Leithfield
   m2 William Bentley
   d. 28 Dec 1731, Kingston, RI

Children of William Bentley and Sarah _____:
   William Bentley (748)
      b. 1674, Kingston, RI
      m1 Elizabeth Gardiner, about 1700, Kingston, RI
      m2 Bathsheba Greene, 1 Aug 1734, Westerly, RI
      d. 12 Aug 1760, Richmond, RI (will probated)
   Jane Bentley
      b. about 1677, Kingston, RI
      m. John Weightman, 6 Jan 1699, Kingston, RI
      d. after 1754, Kingston, RI
   James Bentley
      b. 26 May 1679, Kingston, RI
      m1 Hannah _____, Kingston, RI
      m2 Dorothy Albro, 28 Dec 1710, Kingston, RI
      d. 1768, Kingston, RI
  Benjamin Bentley
      b. about 1682, Kingston, RI
      m. Patience Rathbone, Kingston, RI
      d. 1744, Kingston, RI
   Thomas Bentley
      b. 19 Jun 1685, Kingston, RI
      m1 Elizabeth Chamberlain, 6 Jun 1706, Kingston, RI
      m2 Mary Reynolds, 20 May 1722, Kingston, RI
      d. 8 Mar 1778, Exeter, RI

Children of _____ Leithfield and Sarah _____:
   James Leithfield
      b. North Kingstown, RI
   Thomas Leithfield
      b. North Kingstown, RI

Notes:

William Bentley immigrated to New England in 1671.  He traveled aboard the ship Arabelle, Richard



Sprague, Master, which departed from Gravesend, Kent, England, on 27 May 1671.  He settled on lands
which would become Narragansett, RI, but moved to Kingston, RI, before 1679.



1498. George Greene Family

George Greene (1498)
   b. about 1680, Charlotte Precinct, Dutchess County, NY
   m. Mary Pierce, about 1700, Kingston, RI
   d. 1733, Kingston, RI

Mary Pierce (1499)
   b. about 1680
   d. Kingston, RI

Children:
   Anne Greene
      b. 1702, Kingston, RI
   Sarah Green
      b. Kingston, RI
   George Greene
      b. 1704, Kingston, RI
      m. Ann _____
   Bathsheba Greene (749)
      b. about 1705, Kingston, RI
      m1 Israel Lewis, 30 Jun 1720, Kingston, RI 
      m2 William Bentley, 1 Aug 1734, Westerly, RI
      d. Richmond, RI
   Henry Greene
      b. Kingston, RI
      m. Hannah _____

     



1500. Henry Straight Family

Henry Straight (1500)
   b. 8 Jan 1676, East Greenwich, RI
   m1 Hannah Tolman, 13 Feb 1696, East Greenwich, RI
   m2 Mary Webb, 1 Aug 1725, East Greenwich, RI
   d. 3 Oct 1732, East Greenwich, RI

Hannah Tolman (1501)
   b. East Greenwich, RI
   d. before 1725, East Greenwich, RI

Mary Webb
   b. East Greenwich, RI
   d. before 1732, East Greenwich, RI

Children of Henry Straight and Hannah Tolman:
   Henry Straight
      b. 8 Jan 1697, East Greenwich, RI
      d. before 1711, East Greenwich, RI
   Rebecca Straight
      b. 27 Feb 1700, East Greenwich, RI
      m. William Caleb Bailey, 7 Sep 1720, East Greenwich, RI
   Samuel Straight
      b. about 1702, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Sarah Bundy, 13 May 1735, East Greenwich, RI
      d. 1759, Quebec, Canada
   John Straight
      b. 1702-06, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Hannah Brayton, 4 Jan 1732, East Greenwich, RI
      d. 30 Jul 1760, East Greenwich, RI
   Thomas Straight (750)
      b. 1706-08, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Herodias Gardiner, 3 Mar 1731, East Greenwich, RI
      d. 16 Aug 1749, East Greenwich, RI
   Joseph Straight
      b. about 1708, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Mary Card, 15 May 1735, North Kingstown, RI
      d. 1776-90, North Kingstown, RI
   Elizabeth Straight
      b. about 1710, East Greenwich, RI
   Hannah Straight
      b. about 1712, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Robert Westcott, before1732, North Kingstown, RI
   Mary Straight
      b. about 1714, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Phillip Westcott, 12 Nov 1732, Warwick, RI



   Sarah Straight
      b. about 1716, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Adam Lockwood, 24 Dec 1732, East Greenwich, RI
   Abigail Straight
      b. about 1718, East Greenwich, RI

Children of Henry Straight and Mary Webb:
   Henry Straight
      b. 1726-28, East Greenwich, RI
      m. _____, East Greenwich, RI
      d. after 1790, East Greenwich, RI
   Mercy Straight
      b. about 1730, East Greenwich, RI
   



1502. Joseph Gardiner Family

Joseph Gardiner (1502)
   b. about 1671, Kingston, RI
   m. Hannah Briggs, Kingston, RI
   d. Kingston, RI

Hannah Briggs (1503)
   b. East Greenwich, Kingston, RI
   d. after 1733, Kingston, RI

Children:
   Joseph Gardiner
      b. Kingston, RI
   Herodias Gardiner (751)
      b. about 1710, Kingston, RI
      m1 Thomas Straight, 3 Mar 1731, East Greenwich, RI
      m2 Urial Pierce, after 1749, East Greenwich, RI
      d. East Greenwich, RI
   Joshua Gardiner
      b. Kingston, RI
      m. Sarah Spink, 15 Sep 1743, East Greenwich, RI
   George Gardiner
      b. Kingston, RI
      m. Alice Brown, 14 Nov 1737, East Greenwich, RI



2944. Titus Syrach de Vries Family

Titus Syrach de Vries (2944)
   b. 1641, Vries, Drenthe, Netherlands
   m. Jannetje Teunis Covert, about 1662, New York, NY
   d. 26 Jan 1689, Flatbush, NY

Jannetje Teunis Covert (2945)
   b. 29 Mar 1648, Heemstede, Noord-Holland, Netherlands
   d. 1734, New York, NY

Children:
   Tryntie Titus
      b. 23 Dec 1663, Flatbush, NY
      m. Johannes van Eckelen, 9 Sep 1683, Flatbush, NY
      d. about 1695, New York, NY
   Femmetje Titus
      b. about 1673, Flatbush, NY
      m. Johannes Hegeman, 1692, Flatbush, NY
      d. New York, NY
   Francis Titus
      b. 1674, Flatbush, NY
      m. Elisabeth Vandervort, about 1725
      d. 1764, Bushwick, NY
   Teunis Titus (1472)
      b. 1677, Flatbush, NY
      m. Mary Barre, 20 Dec 1699, New York, NY
      d. 30 Aug 1768, Mansfield Township, Burlington County, NJ
   Arys Titus
      b. about 1678, Flatbush, NY
   Syrach Titus
      b. 28 Dec 1679, Flatbush, NY
      m. Aeltje Webs, about 1697, Flatbush, NY
      d. 2 Mar 1761, Bensalem Township, Bucks County, PA
   Janetje Titus
      b. 19 Mar 1682, Flatbush, NY
   Phebe Titus
       b. about 1686, Flatbush, NY

Notes:

Titus Syrach de Vries immigrated to New York before 1660, when he was known to be operating a grist
mill in New Utrecht, NY.



2946. James Barre Family

James Barre (2946)
   b. 1654, England
   m. Mary Johnson, 28 Jun 1680, New York, NY
   d. 12 May 1696, Perth Amboy, NJ (will probated)

Mary Johnson (2947)
   b. about 1660, New York, NY
   d. about 1700, New York, NY

Children:
   Mary Barre (1473)
      b. 1681, New York, NY
      m. Teunis Titus, 20 Dec 1699, New York, NY
      d. Mansfield Township, Burlington County, NJ
   Charles Barre
      b. New York, NY
   James Barre
      b. New York, NY

          

Notes:

James Barre immigrated to New York in 1680.

      
          



2978. Thomas van Court Family

Thomas van Court (2978)
   b. about 1665, Pas-de Calais, France
   m. Ann Woerker, France
   d. St. Andrew, Guernsey, Bailiwick of Guernsey

Ann Woerker (2979)
   b. about 1668, Pas-de-Calais, France
   d. St. Andrew, Guernsey, Bailiwick of Guernsey

Children:
   Agnes van Court (1489)
      b. about 1682, Pas-de-Calais, France
      m. Abraham Coryell, 1703, Piscataway, NJ
      d. 1727, Piscataway, NJ
   Elias van Court (1490)
      b. 12 May 1691, St. Andrew, Bailiwick of Guernsey
      m. Ann Cooper, 1716, Middlesex County, NJ
      d. 28 Jul 1750, Piscataway, NJ 

Notes:

Thomas van Court and Ann Woerker probably were Huguenots who fled France to escape religious
persecution.

 



2980. Thomas van Court Family

Same as Family Group Sheet 2978.

 

  
 



2996. Edward Greene Family

Edward Greene (2996)
   b. about 1643, Quidnessett, RI
   m. Mary Tibbetts, before 1680, Kingston, RI
   d. after 1713, Kingston, RI

Mary Tibbetts (2997)
   b. 1661, Kingston, RI
   d. Kingston, RI

Children:
   John Greene
      b. before 1680, Dutchess County, NY
      d. Dutchess County, NY
   Daughter Greene
      b. before 1680, Dutchess County, NY
      m. _____ Havens, about 1695
      d. Connecticut       
   George Greene (1498)
      b. about 1680, Dutchess County, NY
      m. Mary Pierce, about 1700, Kingston, RI
      d. 1733, Kingston, RI
   Israel Greene     
      b. Dutchess County, NY
   Robert Greene
      b. Dutchess County, NY

     
Notes:

Edward Greene and his brother John left Rhode Island about 1670 because of numerous land disputes. 
They eventually settled in the Charlotte Precinct of Dutchess County, NY, but returned to Rhode Island
during the Indian wars of 1675-76.  After the wars, John stayed in Rhode Island, but Edward returned to
New York after marrying Mary, the daughter of Henry Tibbetts of Kingston, RI.  Edward Greene and his
family did not return to Rhode Island until 1695. 

      
           

     



3000. Henry Straight Family

Henry Straight (3000)
   b. about 1652, England
   m1 _____
   m2 Mary Long, after 1684, East Greenwich, RI
   d. 4 Jun 1728, East Greenwich, RI

_____ (3001)
   d. before 1684, East Greenwich, RI

Mary Long
   b. 9 Jun 1665, Dorchester, MA
   d. 1757, East Greenwich, RI

Children of Henry Straight and _____:
   Henry Straight (1500)
      b. 8 Jan 1676, East Greenwich, RI
      m1 Hannah Tolman, 13 Feb 1696, East Greenwich, RI
      m2 Mary Webb, 1 Aug 1725, East Greenwich, RI
      d. 3 Oct 1732, East Greenwich, RI
   John Straight
      b. 1 Mar 1678, East Greenwich, RI
      m1 Rose Westcott Smith, 30 May 1705, East Greenwich, RI
      m2 Elizabeth Sheldon Sutherland, North Kingstown, RI
      d. 31 Mar 1759, Exeter, RI
   Mary Straight
      b. 8 Dec 1680, Exeter, RI

Notes:

Henry Straight immigrated to New England, date unknown.



3004. George Gardiner Family

George Gardiner (3004)
   b. about 1650, Newport, RI
   m. Tabitha Tefft, 17 Feb 1670, Kingston, RI
   d. 1724, Kingston, RI

Tabitha Tefft (3005)
   b. 1653, Portsmouth, RI
   d. 1722, Kingston, RI

Children:
   Joseph Gardiner (1502)
      b. about 1671, Kingston, RI
      m. Hannah Briggs, Kingston, RI
      d. Kingston, RI
   Nicholas Gardiner
      b. about 1674, Kingston, RI
      m. Mary Northup, Kingston, RI
      d. 1746, Kingston, RI
   Samuel Gardiner
      b. about 1675, Kingston, RI
      m. Ann Briggs, Kingston, RI
   Robert Gardiner
      b. about 1677, Kingston, RI
      m. Lydia Littlefield, 14 Jun 1716, New Shoreham, RI
   John Gardiner
      b. about 1679, Kingston, RI
      m. Mary Rathbone, about 1717, New Shoreham, RI
      d. 14 Apr 1752, Kingston, RI (will probated)
   George Gardiner
      b. about 1679, Kingston, RI
      m. _____, Kingston, RI
      d. before 1716, Kingston, RI
   Elizabeth Gardiner
      b. about 1680, Kingston, RI
      m. William Bentley, about 1700, Kingston, RI
      d. about 1732, Kingston, RI
   Hannah Gardiner
      b. about 1680, Kingston, RI
      m1 Josiah Westcott, 1 Jan 1701, Kingston, RI
      m2 Thomas Burlingame, before 1726, Kingston, RI
      d. Apr 1756, Kingston, RI
   Tabitha Gardiner
      b. 2 Feb 1687, Kingston, RI
      m. Nathaniel Niles, Kingston, RI
      d. 1760, Kingston, RI



   Joanna Gardiner
      b.  Kingston, RI
      m. Daniel Hill, about 1710, Kingston, RI
   Lydia Gardiner
      b. Kingston, RI
      m. John Douglas, Kingston, RI



3006. Daniel Briggs Family

Daniel Briggs (3006)
   b. 1665, Taunton, MA
   m. Lydia _____, Portsmouth, RI
   d. 1730, East Greenwich, RI

Lydia _____ (3007)
   b. 1669, Newport, RI
   d. 1727, East Greenwich, RI

Children:
   Hannah Briggs (1503)
      b. 1690, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Joseph Gardiner, Kingston, RI
      d. after 1733, Kingston, RI
   Benjamin Briggs
      b. 5 May 1695, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Susannah Spencer, East Greenwich, RI
      d. 25 Nov 1759, East Greenwich, RI   
   Martha Briggs
      b. 27 Dec 1708, East Greenwich, RI
      m. Samuel Spencer, 1726, East Greenwich, RI
   Deliverance Briggs
      b. East Greenwich, RI
      m. Seth Jones, 28 Oct 1732, East Greenwich, RI
   Mercy Briggs
      b. East Greenwich, RI
      m. William Card, 13 Jun 1733, East Greenwich, RI



5888. Syrach de Vries Family

Syrach de Vries (5888)
   b. about 1620, Friesland, Netherlands

Children:
   Titus Syrach de Vries (2944)
      b. 1641, Vries, Drenthe, Netherlands
      m. Jannetje Teunis Covert, about 1662, New York, NY
      d. 26 Jan 1689, Flatbush, NY



5890. Teunis Jansen Covert Family

Teunis Jansen Covert (5890)
   b. 1625, Lommel, Limburg, Netherlands (now Belgium)
   m. Barbara Lucas van Kassel, Dec 1645, Hoorn, Noord-Holland, Netherlands
   d. 13 Mar 1698, Brooklyn, NY

Barbara Lucas van Kassel (5891)
   b. 1625, Heemstede, Noord-Holland, Netherlands
   d. 29 Apr 1700, Brooklyn, NY

Children: 
   Lucas Teunis Covert
      b. 24 Feb 1647, Heemstede, Netherlands
      m. Barbara Sprong, 27 Aug 1682, Flatbush, NY
      d. 1704, New York, NY
   Jannetje Teunis Covert (2945)
      b. 29 Mar 1648, Heemstede, Netherlands
      m. Titus Syrach de Vries, about 1662, New York, NY
      d. 1734, New York, NY
   Aechtje Teunis Covert
      b. 19 Sep 1649, Heemstede, Netherlands
      m. Derrick Pauluszen Hoff, 1674, New York, NY
      d. 1680, Flatbush, NY
   Hans Teunis Covert
      b. 15 Jan 1651, Heemstede, Netherlands
      m. Jeanne Broucard, 1689, New York, NY
      d. 1720, Somerset, NJ
   Sara Teunis Covert
      b. 20 Apr 1653, Brooklyn, NY
      m. Arent Fredricksen, 7 Apr 1680, Manhattan, NY
      d. about 1689, Brooklyn, NY
   Marritje Teunis Covert
      b. 20 Dec 1654, Brooklyn, NY
      m. Jean Meserolle, 24 Nov 1682, Flatbush, NY
      d. New York, NY
   Aeltje Teunis Covert
      b. 1658, Brooklyn, NY
      m. William Post, 18 May 1679, Flatbush, NY
      d. 1698, Jamaica, NY
   Annetie Teunis Covert
      b. 28 Aug 1661, Brooklyn, NY
      m. Garret Sprong, 16 Apr 1687, Flatbush, NY 
      d. about 1700, New York, NY
   Maurits Teunis Covert
      b. 5 Dec 1663, Brooklyn, NY
      m. Annetie Fonteyn, 1 Apr 1690, Flatbush, NY
      d. about 1701, New York, NY



Notes:

Teunis Jansen Covert, Barbara Lucas van Kassel, and their four children immigrated to New York in
1651.



5992. John Greene Family

John Greene (5992)
   b. about 1606, Enfield, Middlesex, England
   m. Joan _____, about 1642
   d. 1695, Coventry, RI

Joan _____ (5993)
   b. England
   d. about 1682, Quidnessett, RI

Children:
   Edward Greene (2996)
      b. about 1643, Quidnessett, RI
      m. Mary Tibbetts, before 1680, Kingston, RI
      d. after 1713, Kingston, RI
   John Greene
      b. 1645, Quidnessett, RI
      m. Abigail Wardwell, 1684, East Greenwich, RI
      d. 6 Oct 1729, Coventry, RI
   Daniel Greene             
      b. about 1647, Quidnessett, RI
      m. Rebecca Barrow, 16 Jul 1689, Newport, RI
      d. 9 Jun 1730, Quidnessett, RI (will probated)
   Henry Greene
      b. before 1650, Quidnessett, RI
      m. Sarah Greenman
      d. 1694, Shrewsbury, NJ
   Sarah Greene
      b. about 1650, Quidnessett, RI
      m. Thomas Founders, before 1670
   Robert Greene
      b. 1653, Quidnessett, RI 
      d. New Jersey     
   James Greene
      b. 1655, Quidnessett, RI
      m1 Elizabeth Jenkins, before 1696
      m2 Ann _____
      d. 10 Sep 1728, North Kingstown, RI (will probated)
   Benjamin Greene
      b. 1655, Quidnessett, RI
      m. Humility Coggeshall
      d. 1719, East Greenwich, RI

            
Notes:

John Greene emigrated from London to St. Christopher in the West Indies aboard the Matthew in 1635. 



He stayed only a few months before sailing to Massachusetts, where he lived for a couple of years.  In
1637 he accompanied Richard Smith to Narragansett Bay to set up a trading post, and, in 1643 or 1644,
he purchased land from Roger Williams in Quidnessett, RI. 

             

 



5994. Henry Tibbetts Family

Henry Tibbetts (5994)
   b. about 1635, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England
   m. Sarah Stanton, Dec 1661, Newport, RI
   d. 13 Jul 1713, Kingston, RI (will probated)

Sarah Stanton (5995)
   b. 1640, Portsmouth, RI
   d. after 1708, North Kingstown, RI

Children:
   Mary Tibbetts (2997)
      b. 1661, Kingston, RI
      m. Edward Greene, before 1680, Kingston, RI
      d. Kingston, RI
   Henry Tibbetts
      b. about 1662, Kingston, RI
      m. Rebecca Medbury
      d. about 1702, Warwick, RI
   Anne Tibbetts
      b. about 1663, Kingston, RI
      m. Samuel Fones
      d. before 1701
   Hannah Tibbetts
      b. about 1664, Kingston, RI
      m. William Tanner, 1685, Stonington, CT           
      d. about 1688, Kingston, RI
   George Tibbetts
      b. about 1670, Kingston, RI
      m1 Mary _____
      m2 Alice Sherman
      m2 Sarah Bliven, 30 Dec 1725
      d. 1746, North Kingstown, RI
   Daughter Tibbetts
      b. about 1671, Kingston, RI
   Sarah Tibbetts
      b. about 1672, Kingston, RI
      m. William Hall, 1697, Portsmouth, RI
      d. 12 Jul 1733, Kingston, RI
   Martha Tibbetts
      b. about 1673, Kingston, RI
      m. Benjamin Stanton
      d. 11 Jul 1752, Newport, RI



   John Tibbetts
      b. 1682, East Greenwich, RI
      m1 Elizabeth Hall, 7 Jun 1705, Kingston, RI
      m2 Sarah Soule, 19 Apr 1726, Dartmouth, MA
      d. 9 Apr 1755, Carteret, NC
  

Notes:

Henry Tibbetts immigrated to New England in 1660.

        



6008. George Gardiner Family

George Gardiner (6008)
   b. 1608-15, England
   m1 Herodias Long, about 1644, Newport, RI
   m2 Lydia Ballou, 1665-68, Newport, RI
   d. about 1677, Newport, RI

Herodias Long (6009)
   b. 1623, England
   m1 John Hicks, 14 Mar 1636, London, Middlesex, England
   m2 George Gardiner
   m3 John Porter, before 1671, South Kingstown, RI
   d. 1705, South Kingstown, RI

Lydia Ballou
   b. England
   m1 George Gardiner
   m2 William Hawkins,14 Jun 1678, Newport, RI
   d. after 1722, Newport, RI

Children of George Gardiner and Herodias Long:
   Benoni Gardiner
      b. before 1645, Newport, RI
      m. Mary _____, Kingston, RI
      d. about 1731, Kingston, RI
   Henry Gardiner
      b. about 1645, Newport, RI
      m1 Joan _____, Kingston, RI
      m2 Abigail Richmond Remington, Narragansett, RI
      d. 26 Apr 1744, Narragansett, RI
   George Gardiner (3004)
      b. about 1650, Newport, RI
      m. Tabitha Tefft, 17 Feb 1670, Kingston, RI
      d. 1724, Kingston, RI
   William Gardiner
      b. 1651, Newport, RI
      m. Elizabeth _____, Kingston, RI
      d. 12 Mar 1711, Kingston, RI (will probated)
   Nicholas Gardiner
      b. 1654, Newport, RI
      m. Hannah _____, Kingston, RI
      d. 1712, Kingston, RI
   Dorcas Gardiner
      b. about 1656, Newport, RI
      m. John Watson, about 1675, Kingston, RI



   Rebecca Gardiner
      b. Newport, RI
      m. John Watson, after 1688, Kingston, RI
   Samuel Gardiner
      b. Newport, RI
   
Children of George Gardiner and Lydia Ballou:
   Joseph Gardiner
      b. 1669, Newport, RI
      m. Catharine Holmes, 30 Nov 1693, Newport, RI
      d. 22 Aug 1726, Newport, RI
   Mary Gardiner
      b. about 1671, Newport, RI
      d. after 1704, Newport, RI
   Peregrine Gardiner
      b. about 1672, Newport, RI
      d. after 1690, Newport, RI
   Robert Gardiner
      b. 1673, Newport, RI
      m. _____, Newport, RI
      d. 28 Apr 1690, Providence, RI (will probated)
   Lydia Gardiner
      b. 1674, Newport, RI 
      m. Joseph Smith, 4 Apr 1689, Newport, RI
      d. 1723, Newport, RI
   Jeremiah Gardiner
      b. about 1676, Newport, RI
      m. Grace _____, about 1711, Kingston, RI
      d. Kingston, RI

Notes:

George Gardiner immigrated to New England before 1638.  He settled first at Providence, RI, then
moved to Newport, RI, about 1640.

John Hicks and Herodias Long immigrated to New England about 1637.  They settled first at Weymouth,
MA, but moved to Newport, RI, about 1639.



6010. John Tefft Family

John Tefft (6010)
   b. about 1614, England
   m. Mary Barber, 1638, Newport, RI
   d. 18 Jan 1676, Kingston, RI

Mary Barber (6011)
   b. about 1618, England
   d. after 1679, Providence, RI

Children:
   Mary Tefft
      b. about 1640, Portsmouth, RI
      m. Samuel Wilson, Portsmouth, RI
      d. South Kingstown, RI
   Samuel Tefft
      b. 1644, Portsmouth, RI
      m. Elizabeth Jenckes, South Kingstown, RI
      d. 20 Dec 1725, South Kingstown, RI (will probated)
   Joshua Tefft
      b. about 1650, Portsmouth, RI
      m. Sarah Greene, about 1671, Warwick, RI
      d. 18 Jan 1676, Wickford, RI
   Tabitha Tefft (3005)
      b. 1653, Portsmouth, RI
      m. George Gardiner, 13 Feb 1670, Kingston, RI 
      d. 1722, Kingston, RI

Notes:

John Tefft and Mary Barber immigrated to New England about 1633.  They were accompanied by John’s
brother, William Tefft and his wife Anna, and sister Sara Tefft.  The Tefft family settled first in Boston,
MA.

William Tefft remained in Boston, where his will was probated on 23 Nov 1674.  John and Mary Barber
Tefft, and Sara Tefft moved to Rhode Island before 1638.  Sara Tefft died at Warwick, RI, on 14 Mar
1642.  John Tefft moved to Portsmouth, RI, before 1643. 

Joshua Tefft was executed on 18 Jan 1676 at Smith’s Garrison House, Wickford, RI, on charges of
treason.



6012. Thomas Briggs Family

Thomas Briggs (6012)
   b. 14 Jun 1633, Weymouth, MA
   m. Ann _____, Taunton, MA
   d. 1 Apr 1696, Taunton, MA

Ann _____ (6013)
   d. after 1707, Taunton, MA

Children:
   Thomas Briggs
      b. Taunton, MA
      m. Martha _____
      d. 1736, East Greenwich, RI
   Daniel Briggs (3006)
      b. 1665, Taunton, MA
      m. Lydia _____, Portsmouth, RI
      d. 1730, East Greenwich, RI
   Samuel Briggs
      b. Taunton, MA
      m. Mary Hall, 27 Jul 1692, Taunton, MA
      d. before 1706, Norton, MA
   Susannah Briggs
      b. Taunton, MA
      m. John Cobb, Taunton, MA



11784. Jan van Covert Family

Jan van Covert (11780)
   b. 1600, Gouda, Zuid-Holland, Netherlands

Jannigje Baart (11781)
   b. 1600, Gouda, Zuid-Holland, Netherlands

Children:
   Teunis Jansen Covert (5890)
      b. 1625, Lommel, Netherlands (now Belgium)
      m. Barbara Lucas van Kassel, Dec 1645, Hoorn, Netherlands
      d. 13 Mar 1698, Brooklyn, NY

Notes:

Teunis Jansen Covert, Barbara Lucas van Kassel, and their four children immigrated to New York in
1651.



11782. Jan Lucas van Kassel Family

Jan Lucas van Kassel (11782)
      b. about 1590, Hoorn, Noord-Holland, Netherlands

Children:
   Barbara Lucas van Kassel (5891)
      b. 1631, Heemstede, Noord-Holland, Netherlands
      m. Teunis Jansen Covert, Dec 1645, Hoorn, Netherlands
      d. 29 Apr 1700, Brooklyn, NY

Notes:

Teunis Jansen Covert, Barbara Lucas van Kassel, and their four children immigrated to New York in
1651.

  



11990. Robert Stanton Family

Robert Stanton (11990)
   b. about 1599, England
   m. Avis _____, England
   d. 29 Aug 1672, Newport, RI

Avis_____ (11991)
   b. about 1610, England
   d. Newport, RI

Children:
   Robert Stanton
      b. 1627, England
   Sarah Stanton (5995)
      b. 1640, Portsmouth, RI
      m. Henry Tibbetts, Dec 1661, Newport, RI
      d. after 1708, North Kingstown, RI
   Mary Stanton
      b. 1642, Portsmouth, RI
      m. John Hedley, 1670, Newport, RI
      d. 22 Jan 1693, Newport, RI
   John Stanton     
      b. 6 Aug 1645, Newport, RI
      m1 Mary Horndale, 1667, Newport, RI
      m2 Mary Clarke, about 1685
      d. 3 Oct 1713, Newport, RI
   Daniel Stanton
      b. 1648, Newport, RI
      m. Elizabeth Wooley, 1676, Newport, RI
      d. 1690, Barbados
   Prudence Stanton
      b. 1649, Newport, RI
      d. 1650, Newport, RI

Notes:

Robert and Avis Stanton immigrated to New England with a son Robert between 1627 and 1638 and
settled first in Plymouth, MA.  Robert Stanton and others left Massachusetts to avoid religious
persecution and established Portsmouth, RI, in 1638.  Robert Stanton was one of the signers of the
Portsmouth Compact of Loyalty in 1639, but by 1645 he was living in neighboring Newport, RI.

Daniel Stanton was a prominent minister of the Society of Friends in Philadelphia and was very active in
urging Friends to liberate their slaves and to take a stand against slavery.

          
       



12022. James Barber Family

James Barber (12022)
   b. 1588, England            
   m. _____, England
   d. Newport, RI

_____ (12023)
   b. England
   d. Newport, RI

Children:
   James Barber
      b. about 1614, England
      m. Eleanor Hide, about 1640, Newport, RI
      d. 1687, North Kingstown, RI
   Mary Barber (6011)
      b. about 1618, England
      m. John Tefft, 1638, Newport, RI
      d. after 1679, Providence, RI

Notes:

James Barber, his wife (name unknown), and children immigrated to New England in 1633 with James’
elder brother Thomas, and settled in Newport, RI.



12024. Clement Briggs Family

Clement Briggs (12024)
   b. before 1600, Southwark, Surrey, England
   m1 Joan Allen, before 1630, Dorchester, MA
   m2 Elizabeth _____, about 1640, Weymouth, MA
   d. 4 Aug 1650, Weymouth, MA (will probated)

Joan Allen (12025)
   b. England
   d. about 1640, Weymouth, MA

Elizabeth _____   
   b. England
   d. 11 Aug 1691, Weymouth, MA (will probated)

Children of Clement Briggs and Joan Allen:
   Thomas Briggs (6012)
      b. 14 Jun 1633, Weymouth, MA
      m. Ann _____, Taunton, MA
      d. 1 Apr 1696, Taunton, MA
   Jonathan Briggs
      b. 14 Jun 1635, Weymouth, MA
      m. Experience _____, before 1664, Taunton, MA

Children of Clement Briggs and Elizabeth _____:
   David Briggs
      b. 23 Aug 1640, Weymouth, MA
      d. 1683-85, Weymouth, MA
   Clement Briggs
      b. 1 Jan 1642, Weymouth, MA
      m. Hannah Packer, before 1669, Weymouth, MA
   Remember Briggs
      b. about 1645, Weymouth, MA
      m. Mary _____, before 1686, Weymouth, MA
   John Briggs
      b. about 1647, Weymouth, MA
      d. before 1683, Weymouth, MA

Notes:

Clement Briggs immigrated to Plymouth Colony, MA, in November 1621 aboard the Fortune.  He moved
to Weymouth, MA, before 1630.


